

NO. 56PA14-2  
DISTRICT

TWENTY FIRST

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

EUGENE & MARTHA KIRBY, )  
HARRIS TRIAD HOMES, INC., )  
MICHAEL HENDRIX, DARREN )  
ENGELKEMIER, IAN HUTAGALUNG, )  
SYLVIA MAENDL, STEPHEN STEPT, )  
JAMES & PHYLISS NELSON, and )  
REPUBLIC PROPERTIES, LLC )

Plaintiffs-Appellees, )

v. )

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT )  
OF TRANSPORTATION )

Defendant-Appellant. )

FROM  
FORSYTH COUNTY

Case Nos. 11-CVS-7119

11-CVS-7120

11-CVS-8170

11-CVS-8171

11-CVS-8172

11-CVS-8173

11-CVS-8174

11-CVS-8338

12-CVS-2898

\*\*\*\*\*

**BRIEF OF THE JOHN LOCKE FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPLELLEES**

\*\*\*\*\*

**INDEX**

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. STATUTES THAT AUTHORIZE THE IMPOSITION OF UNCOMPENSATED DEVELOPMENT MORATORIA BY STATE TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENTS ARE EXTREMELY UNCOMMON ..... 3

II. THE MAP ACT IS *NOT* SIMILAR TO THE STATUTES CITED BY THE NCDOT AS EXAMPLES OF “LEGISLATION ALLOWING GOVERNMENTS TO PLACE LIMITATIONS ON CERTAIN TYPES OF LAND USE IN PLANNED HIGHWAY CORRIDORS” ..... 7

    A. THE MAP ACT IS *NOT* SIMILAR TO N.C.G.S. § 136-66.10; ON THE CONTRARY, IT IS DIFFERENT IN MANY CONSTITUTIONALLY SIGNIFICANT WAYS ..... 7

    B. THE MAP ACT IS ALSO DIFFERENT FROM CONVENTIONAL LAND USE REGULATIONS LIKE THE ONES CITED IN *BATCH V. TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL* ..... 9

III. THE STANDARDS AND TESTS ADVOCATED BY THE NCDOT ARE NOT APPROPRIATE IN THIS CASE ..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 17

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>A-S-P Associates v. City of Raleigh</i> , 298 N.C. 207, 258 S.E. 444 (1979) .....	12, 13
<i>Batch v. Town of Chapel Hill</i> , 326 N.C. 1, 387 S.E.2d 655, cert. denied, 496 U.S. 931, 110 L. Ed. 2d 651 (1990).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Finch v. City of Durham</i> , 325 N.C. 353, 384 S.E.2d 8 (1989) .....	14
<i>Joint Ventures, Inc. v. Department of Transportation</i> , 563 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1990) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Palm Beach County v. Wright</i> , 641 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 1994) .....	6
<i>Responsible Citizens in Opposition to the Flood Plain Ordinance v. The City of Asheville</i> , 308 N.C. 255, 302 S.E.2d 204 (1983) .....	14

**Constitutions, Statutes and Rules**

U.S. Const. amend V .....	15
U.S. Const. amend XIV .....	15
N.C. Const. art. I, § 19 .....	15
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 163.3177(6)(b).....	6
Minn. Stat. 394.361 .....	4
N.C.G.S. § 136-44.50, et seq. ....	1
N.C.G.S. § 136-44.51(a).....	1

N.C.G.S. § 136-66.2(a).....	7
N.C.G.S. § 136-66.2(b1).....	8
N.C.G.S. § 136-66.10 .....	7
N.C.G.S. § 136-66.10(a).....	7
N.C.G.S. § 136-66.11 .....	11
N.C.G.S. § 153A-121 .....	9
N.C.G.S. § 153A-331 .....	9, 10
N.C.G.S. § 153A-331(a).....	10
N.C.G.S. § 153A-340 .....	11
N.C.G.S. § 153A-340(h).....	12
N.C.G.S. § 160A-174 .....	9
N.C.G.S. § 160A-372 .....	9, 10
N.C.G.S. § 160A-372(a).....	10
N.C.G.S. § 160A-381 .....	11
N.C.G.S. § 160A-381(e).....	12
53 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2041 .....	4
S.C. Stat. § 6-7-10, <i>et seq.</i> .....	4, 5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 54-18-201, <i>et seq.</i> .....	4, 5
